EXHIBIT. 5

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

Finance Committee
January 21, 2010

CHANGE ORDER #1: WOODLAND BRANCH IMPROVEMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION PROJECT

WHEREAS, On May 21, 2009, the Board of Library Trustees awarded the combined trades and all
alternates contract for the Woodland Branch Improvements and Construction of Mobile
Services Office Project fo Sterling Professional Group; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Library Trustees can in its discretion approve written change orders and
subsequently amend the contract sum; and

WHEREAS, Moody-Nolan, Inc., the professional design firm for the project, has reviewed the
necessity of the following and recommends acceptance as detailed in the attached:

Change Amount Description
CO-1 $+13,081.00 Remove 635 extra cubic yards of bad soil
CO-2 +2,280.00 Add extra concrete in footers per recommendation

of EDP, Library's consuliant

CO-3 +17,768.00 For excavation and concrete to add a retaining wall
next to the dumpster

CO-4 +5,821.00 For matching the face brick of the existing building

CO-5 +5,863.00 Add extra steel channels at the overhead doors

CO-6 +3,9090.00 To provide additional waterproofing at the East &
South walls

CcO-7 +18,012.00 Add taper insulation & roofing for proper slope

CO-8 +5,144.00 To install 2 double doors between old & new

CO-9 +57,572.00 To lower connection to storm sewer per life safety
code

CO-10 Not Submitted to Board at this meeting

CO-11 +2,393.00 To install safety bollards in front of electrical panel

and gas meter

CO-12 +6,917.00 To repair collapsing catch basin



CO-13 +1,042.,00 To provide door for charging closet

CO-14 +4,572.00 To rework entrance tc center automatic doors
Total $ +144,374.00

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Change Order above be approved with the $144,374.00 increase being
charged to the Building and Repair Fund: 40179905-55300-10799.




Cleveland Public Library

To Sandra Kuban
From Myron Scruggs
Date January 11, 2010

Subject Change #1 - #8 ( Sterling Professional Group)

Change Order #1

- This change order is needed to remove 635 extra cu. yards of bad soil at a cost of
$13,081.00.

Change Order #2

This change order is needed to add extra concrete used in the footers per EDP the
Library’s consultant. The cost of this is $2,280.00.

Change Order #3

This change order is needed for excavation and concrete to add a retaining wall
next to the dumpster. The cost of this is $17,768.00.

Change Order #4

This change order is needed to match the face brick of the existing building and is
the difference between spec and actual cost. The total amount of this is $5,821.00.

Change Order #5

This change order is needed to add extra steel channels at the overhead doors. The
total amount for this is $5,863.00.

Change Order #6

This change order is needed to provide additional waterproofing at the east and
south walls. The total amount of this is $3,909.00.



Change Order #7

This change order is needed to add tapered insulation and roofing to obtain the

proper slope per architect and structural engineer. The total amount for this is
$18,012.00.

Change Order #8

This change order is needed to install two (2) double doors in the openings
between the old and the new building per the City. The total amount for this is
$5,144.00.



. 1A pocument G701" - 2001

Change Order

. PROJECT: (Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: OWNER
- WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY
- _ BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA  DATE: ARCHITECT I
L. 5808 WOODLAND AVENUE , :

-+ TOCONTRACTOR: (Name and address) FIELD

. | Sterling Professional Group, LLC 07/03/2009
: 5531 Tumey:Road -/ CONTRACT DAT . OTHER [J

' All Work

arfield Héigh:ts,j’ohi_o 441‘2"5 CONTRACT FOR:

.- The Contract is.changed as follows:
. (Include, wheré applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

. 635 EXTRA CU. YRDS. OF SOIL REMOVED @ $20.00 CU. YRD. $12,700.00
" BOND3% s ' $  381.00
$13,081.00

TOTAL

" The original (_Co_ntract'Surri) (G{{e!l'éh‘féé&" ‘ :
iz&d-Change Orders

“ o The niet change by preyiously aﬁfh
The (Contract Sum)-(Ghhtitddd M i Frice) prior to this Change Order was

1,500,200.00

| " The (Contract Sum) (AL Vbbbl rice) will be (increased) (dddddd

- by this Change Order in the amount of $ 13,081.00

The new - (Contract Sum) (Glbtbééd M #hidh/Pfice) including this Change Order will be $ 1,513,281.00

The Contract Time will be (éfdddeld) (Hekbhbbht) (unchanged) by (¢ 0 )days
* The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged
" (Note: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or. Guaranteed Maximum Price

which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.)

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.
‘Moody-Nolan, fnc.
.. ARCHITECT l(i}?'imn name)

4415 Euclid Avenue, Suite 100
\ O‘}'ﬁo 44103

Sterling Professicnal Group, LLC

SATTTOE e
Garfield Heights

Cleveland Public Library

ggg%? (Firm name) .

upenor ven_ue
Cleveland, Ohio 44111-1271
ADDRESS

Cleve

BY (Signatu

Eﬂﬁiﬁam J. Snodgrass, President
(Typed name)
SO A ©F
DATE hd DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured. ’

AlA Document G701™ — 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AlA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorlzed reproduction or distrlbution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law,
Purchasers are permitted to repraduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Gontract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects’ legal counsel, copyright@aia.arg.” '



| Change Order

“ Document G701" - 2001

 PROJECT: (Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: OWNER
'WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY
-BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA DATE: ARCHITECT [
T TE06 WOODLAND AVENUE , :
. TO CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) FELD
.. Sterling Professional Group, LLC CONTRACT DAT 07/03/2009
. 5531 Tumey Road ' : OTHER CJ
” ' All Work

* ‘Garfield Heights, Ohio 44125 CONTRACT FOR:

~ The Contract is changed as follows:

. (Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

' EXTRA CONCRETE USED IN FOOTING PER EDP
17.5 CUYDS @ $100.00/YD INSTALLED PLUS P & O

. STERLING'P & O 15% '

- SUBTOTAL: :

.BOND 3%
- TOTAL -

$1,925.00

 The orginal (Contrdct Sum) (GHAHAAV14Y

1,513,281.00

. The (Contract Sum) (ChAH4Alddd Nisbdibdhtd Frice) will be (increased) (ddédeddsday @liidhatiged)

by this Cha;riga'()r_der in the amount of _ $ 2,280.00
. The new (Contract Sum) (GhbrbbtéAMLINbIA/Pfice) including this Change Order will be $ 1,515,561.00
" The Contract Time will be (héidddeddy Abhsbh) (unchanged) by ( 9 )days

The date of Sitbstantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

" (Note: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.)

NOT VAL!D UNT.IL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITIéCT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.
Sterling Professional Group, LLC

NT ;
SO R TR (i jrame)
Garfield Heights;.Ohio 44125
ADORESS

Cleveland Public Library

gglgEé? g‘inn name

uperior Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44111-1271
ADDRESS

" Moody-Notan, Inc.

ARCHITECT (Fi
ANTECL G R aare) o ite 100

nd, Ohic 44103

BY (Signatur

ifiam 4, Snodgrass, President
= (Typeamme)

200 o Qe oy

/ DATE ! DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA Contract Docunent, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

FATE

AlA Document G701 ™ — 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized repraduction or distribution of tils AIA® Document,
ar any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximur extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted 1o reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed, To report copyright violations of AlA Confract Documents, e-mail
‘The American Institute of Architects’ legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.



Changé Order

IA Document G701" - 2001

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:

. PROJECT (Name and address) -
WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY OWNER [
BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA  DATE: ARCHITECT [l

B85 WOODLAND AVENUE .

CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUM CONTRACTOR OJ
" TO CONTRACTOR: (Naime and address) FIELD E1

. Sterling Professional Group, LLC CONTRACT DAT 07/03/2009

~ 5531 Tuméy Road : OTHER I

- Garfield Heights, Chio 44125 CONTRACT FOR: All Work

. The Contract is changed as follows:

- (Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)
. EXTRA GONCRETE RETAINING WALL, EXCAVATION AND CONCRETE

FOR NEW DUMPSTER LOCATION $15,000.00

. STERLINGP&O ; $ 2250.00

" SUBTOTAL $17,250.00
BOND 3%.. $  518.00

. TOTAL $17,768.00
The original (Contract Sum) (G{i’a&éﬁ{éédfl{/fdzﬁ’iﬁﬁ{ﬁ!ﬁice) was $

15,361.00

The net chan‘gé by previously ali_ﬂloriz

_The (Contract Sum) (Ghdfddiddd Mhkitdda! Price) prior to this Change Order was , 1,515,561.00
' The (Contract Sum) (GéAHAlddd Nbhihtdhd Frice) will be (increased) (dddidsslay dlddiidhted)
:' by this Change Ordet in the amount of taty $ 17.768.00
The new (Contract Sum) (GhbkhhtébdMA{¥hibh/Ffice) including this Change Order will be $ 1,533,529.00
' The Conteact Time will be (éiddseld) (Hechbabbr) (unchanged) by ( 9 )days

. { . .
* The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

(Note: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.}

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.
Sterling Professional Group, LLC

SR aag
Garfiefd Heig |

Cleveland Public Library

GBS Perior &véhue

Cleveland, Chio 44114-1271
ADDRESS

) Moody-Nolan, Inc.

ARG ;
AR AR B o e 100
- Clevelafid, Ohic 44103

BY (Signat

Witli};n J. Snodgrass, President

F=)

(Typed Rtme

- 0 /jéc op
AJATE DATE DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document G701™ — 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AtA® Bocument is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AlA Contract Documents, e-mail
The American [nstitute of Architects' legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.



LA bocument G701" - 2001

 Change Order

'PROJECT: (Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: OWNER I
WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY
. BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA  DATE: ARCHITECT [
5806 WOODLAND AVENUE ,
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NUMBER CONTRACTOR [
- TO CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) FELD O
. Sterli fessi LLC
Sterling Professional Group, CONTRAGT DATE: 07/03/2009 R o

. 5531 Tumey Road
. Garfield Heights, Ohio 44125 CONTRACT FOR: All Work

The Contract is changed as follows: ,
{Include, where applicable, any undisputed amounr attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)
- EXTRA UNIT COST FOR FACE BRICK DIFFERENCE BETWEEN ‘
. SPEC AND ACTUAL COST $130/THOUSAND
- BRIGK PURCHASED 37,800 X .13
STERLINGP&O. . | R

SUBTGTAL .
BOND 3% $ _170.00
. TOT_AL B ) $5,821.00
The_origineil _(Cor_ltra'c;t Sum) (GG AL i Plice) was %

33,120.00

The net change by i)re,viqusly _atiti_iq izt \ange Orders *

The (Contract Sum) (Ghhtdh{ddd Wi {iMfP'rice) prior to this Change Order was 1,533,329.00

The (Contract S_uni) (Gﬁéféﬁfégd Wd}ﬁ&ﬁﬁhﬂ’l‘ﬂce) will be (increased) (dé&fddddy ﬁﬁéﬁéﬁ‘ged}

by this Change Order in the amount of $ 5,821.00

The new (Contract Sum) (Gdbdheed/ MALNMIY Ptice) including this Change Order will be $ 1,539,150.00

The Contract Time will be .(iﬂéféés'éd) (dééﬂe’a’s@:’d) (unchanged) by (0 days
" The date of §ubstant.iai Complction as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

(Note: This. Cha’nge Order does not include chdnges in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price
‘which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor,.in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.)

- NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Moody-Nolan, Inc. Sterling Professional Group, LLC Cleveland Public Library
CHITECT (Fi NTRACTOR (i OWNER (Fi
AT E R same) o e 100 T G R prame) SHL fmm ) e
Clgd, Ohio %3 Garfield Height Cleveland, Chio 44111-1271
3 ADDRESS ;
BY (Signat

yyym J. Snodgrass, President

Typed narme)
o e of
DATE - DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document G701™ — 2001, Copyright ® 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treatles. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted fo the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to réproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contragt Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects” legal counse!, copyright@aia.org.



“ C'Chénge Order

AIA Document G701" - 2001

' ”.IfPROJECT (Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 5 OWNER O3
WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY
BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA  DATE: ARGHITECT [
" 58086 WOODLAND AVENUE )
TO CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) FIELD OO
- Sterling Professional Group, LLC CONTRACT DAT 07/03/2009
5531 Tumney Road ‘ OTHER I
~ Garfield Helghts Ohio’ 44125 CONTRACT FOR: All Work

: The ContIact is- changed as follows:

(Include where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to prevzously executed Construction Change Directives)

- EXTRA STEEL CHANNELS AT OVERHEAD DOORS $4,950

STERLINGP & O '

SUBTOTAL

- BOND 3%
TOTAL -

The orig'inaﬂ (Con_tract Sum) (Cf:ﬁ[r’a’dtééﬁ’ Mkt Plice) was
The net change by'previously authorizéd Change Orders’

The (Com:act Sum) (GlbtAhtddd NAithGbh ‘Price) prior to this Change Order was 1,539,150.00
‘The (Contract Sum) (UL NIDhitABrice) will be (increased) (&él:féﬂéd héf éﬁ’ged) .

' by this Change’ Order i in the amount of $ 5,863.00

1,545,013.00

The new- (Contract Sum) (Gt Makilidy Phice) including this Change Order will be $

'E The Con_tract Tl__m_e will be (ﬁ_ﬂéfécjlééd) (déér’e’a[sle’d) {unchanged) by ( 9 days

‘.‘7 The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged
™ . |

" (Note: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the

Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.)

~ NOT VALID‘UN'I-'IL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.
Moody-Nolah Inc. Sterling Professional Group, LLC

AT EGUE RIS suite 100 ST ey Road "
Cleveland Ohlo 441 03 : Garfield Heights

Cleveland Public Library

gg&g\l%R (Firm ngme)

uperior Avernue
Cleveland, Ohio 44111-1271
ADDRESS k

BY (Signaty

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA Coniract Document, on which this text appeats in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

‘AlA Document G701™ — 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architscis. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Trealies. Unauthorized reproduction or distibution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of it, may result in severe ¢ivil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10} copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AlA Contract Documenits, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel, copyrighi@afa.org.



A Document G701" - 2001

Ch'ér”:g‘e Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:

WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY DATE OWNER [
" BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA : ARCHITECT I
5806 WOODLAND AVENUE ,
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBE CONTRACTOR [
. TQ CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) FELD
. Sterling Professional Group, LLC 07/03/2009
© 5531 TumeyRoad = CONTRACT DATE} OTHER LI
. Garfield Heights, Ohio 44125 CONTRACT FOR: All Work

. The Contract is c':hanged_‘as follows:

* (Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Constiuction Change Directives)

- WATERPROOFING EAST AND,SOUTH WALLS $3,300.00
STERLING P & O : $ 495.00
SUBTOTAL . . $3,795,0
BOND 3% SR

‘TOTAL

The oﬁginél (Cﬁntract‘Sﬁﬁrh) (Gﬁﬂéﬁféé_d M%ﬁfi@jﬁﬁiﬂjiﬁce) was
: 2d-Change Orders

The net change by previously 'agtf,i?

The (Contract Sum) (dﬂl’fﬂtééﬁ’ Mﬁﬂﬁ'[dﬁl’f’ﬁce) prior to this Change Order was 1,545,013.00

The (Contract Sun) (G’lﬁh’d_dté’é’d’ Mkl P’rice) will be (increased) (‘Hédréé’s‘;
by this Change Order in the amount of : $ 3,908.00
1,548,922.00

- The new(C_pntract Sum) (Ghatdhiddd Mbbibhatd Price) including this Change Order will be 3

", The Contract Time will be (FHdrbbbe8) (L4444 (unchanged) by ( O Ydays
*“The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

. (Note: This Change Order d’aés not include changes in the Contract -Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the

Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.)
NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

'Moody-Nolan, Inc. : Sterling Professional Group, LLC Cleveland Public Library
ARCHITECT (F7 TOR(E T
- TR R suite 100- - TRARGTIOR (i ame). NS e

Clevela/r‘idfphio 44103 s Garfield Heights; Ohio 44125 * Cleveland, Ohio 44111-1271
i ADDRESS

li%. Snodgrass, President

{(Typed namé) (Fyped nome)
VEC. 20,2009 o ee o5 5
DATE 4 ' DATE : DATE

GAUTION: You shouid sign an original AlA Coniract Document, on which this texi appears in RED. An original assures thai
changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document G701™ — 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This

AIA® Document is protected by U.8. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthotized repraduction or distribution of this AIA® Document

or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law,
Purchasers are perrnitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report capyright violations of AlA Confract Docurnents, e-mail
The American institute of Architects’ logal counsel, copyright@ala.org.



A Document G701" - 2001

Change Order
~ PROJECT: (Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: OWNER []
WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY DATE
BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA - : ARCHITECT |:|
58068 WOODLAND AVENUE ) ;
TO CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) FELD OO
: Sterli ional Group, LLC
terting Professiona .G,roup, L CONTRACT DAT 07/03/2009 OTHER O]

5531 Tumey Road ‘
- Garfield Heights, Ohio 44125 CONTRACT FOR: All Work

" The Contract is changed as follows:

- (Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)
" EXTRA TAPERED INSULATION AND ROQFING TO OBTAIN PROPER SLOPE

PER ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER $15,206.00
STERLINGP&O : _ : § 228100
» SUBTOTAL $17,487.00

BOND 3% - $ 52400

$18,012.00

TOTAL

Thé_origit‘léllA(Contrac.t Sﬁm) (Gt b I 4 _éﬁ‘fﬂ’hce) was

© 48,722.00

The net change by ﬁre\‘riousl}?-auth i

The (Contract Sﬁm) (GlALAAILLANIREALH Price) prior to this Change Order was 1,548,922.00

The (Contract Surr) (Gﬁ%&éﬁ{éédfmiﬁﬂﬁ{ﬁf#ﬁce) will be (increased) {(détEéddday {dhéhhhted)

by this Change Order in the amount of $ 18,012.00
' 1,566,934.00

. The new (Cpﬂuja_ct Sum) (Gudraftbbtd Makldhfd/ Plice) including this Chmée Order will be $

' The Contract Time will be hEHALd) (ddid4) (unchanged) by ( 9 )days
~ The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Ynchanged

(Note: Ti his Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sitm, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.)

‘NOT IVALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

' Moody-Nolan, Inc. : Sterling Professional Group, LL.C Cieveland Public Library
CHITECT (Fi CT0 } R (Fi
ﬁﬁ-{@ IEuclfg I)2\7\?afzenrﬁil?fee,)Suite 100 gggq ugngy(ﬁlggi %‘Q’ %u{:ér?grn %‘i%ue

Cleveland, Ohio 44111-1271
ADDRESS

C‘eVel?quh'O 41193 A A Garfield Hetgh_t_“

yped riame) : as p’iﬂﬂ‘m) ]
Ve .20 2009 o Lev o3
DATE J " DATE v

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document G701™ — 2001, Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. Afl rights raserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and wil be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted 1o reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AJA Contract Documents, e-mall
The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel, copyrighi@aia.org.



IA Document G701" - 2001

Change Order
PROJECT (Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 8 OWNER [
WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY DATE
BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA - ' ARCHITECT O
. 5806 WOODLAND AVENUE . '
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER CONTRACTOR [
TO CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) FIELD O
. Sterling Professional Group, LLC CONTRACT DAT 07/03/2009
5531 Tumey Road TDA Al Vo OTHER [
o

Garfield Heights, Ohio 44125 CONTRACT FOR:

The Contract is changed as follows:
{Include, where applicable, an%r éug{ Tguted amount attributable 1o previously executed C%nstmctlon Change Dzrecuves)

. 2 EXTRA DOUBLE DOORS P COMMENTS-MATERIALS $3,463.0
" LABOR 2 MEN 8 HRS @ $55/HR $ 880.00
TOTAL $4,343.00
. STERLINGP & O § 651.00
SUBTOTAL $4,984.00
'BOND 3% $__150.00
$5,144.00

. TOTAL. _
The ongmal (Contract Sum) (G’u’a.’tﬁﬁ'téé&"

The net change by prevmésly autho i

1,566,934.00

The (Contract Sum) (Gﬁéfﬁﬁie’édﬂi ﬁﬁ{ Frice) prior to this Change Order was

The (Contract Sum} (GhhtAhtddd Nihdith it Plrice) will be (increased) {dé&fdddday’ lﬁ{éﬁéﬁéed)
by this C_ha_nge Ordér in the amount of

$ 5,144.00

The new (Contract Sum) (Gifehbbbbbd/MAdAhlh/Bfice) including this Change Order will be $ 1,572,078.00

 The Contract Time will be (A& dddd) (iba4) (unchanged) by ¢ % )days
'The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged
(Note: This.'.'Change Order does not inclr;de éhanges in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price

which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the C‘onstmcnon Change Directive.)

_ NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.
' Moody-Nolan, Inc. Sterling Professional Group, LLC Cleveland Public Library

' ﬁi%@%f:@ﬂﬁé’ﬁu"é ) Suite 100 89@“?8?95;! II:-'\’”néi m_"e) gg”g @u enor ve

Cl‘evelan}i:)omo 444 03 0 44125 Cleveland, Ohio 441 111271

' 4 ADDRESS

J, DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
-changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document G701™ — 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and international Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under ihe law.
Purchasers are permltted to reproduce ten (10} copies of this document when completed. To report copyright viclations of AlA Contract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects’ [egal counsel, copyright@aia.org.



Cleveland Public Library

To Sandra Kuban
From Myron Scruggs
Date January 16, 2010

Subject  Change Order #9, #11, #12, #13, and #14 (Sterling Professional Group)

Change Order #9

This change order is needed due to the life safety code to lower the connection to
the storm sewer. The total amount for this is $57,572.00.

Change Order #11

This change order is needed to install safety bollards in front of the electrical
panel and the gas meter. The amount for this is $2,393.00.

Change Order #12

This change order is needed to repair a catch basin that was collapsing. The total
amount for this is $6,917.00.

Change Order #13

This change order is needed to provide a door for the charging closet. The total
Amount for this is $1,042.00.

Change Order #14

This change order is needed to rework the entrance to center the automatic doors.
The total amount for this is $4,572.00.



.W_'% AIA Document G701"‘ - 2001

“'Change Order

. PROJECT: (Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:

WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY DATE OWNER [
BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA :
; ARCHITECT [J
| '5806 WOODLAND AVENUE ,
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBE CONTRACTOR [
- TO CONTRACTOR: {Name and address) FIELD [T
~ Sterling Professional Group; LLC CONTRAGT DAT 07/03/2009
5531 Turnéy Road OTHER O3
All Work

. Garfield Heights, fon‘io 44125 CONTRACT FOR:

. The Contract is changed as follows

: (Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to prevzously executed Construction Change Directives)

. Storm sewer lowering per new prints from Moody-Nolan dated 6/17/09. Additional labor, material and equipment to
install tite sheeting & trench boxes. Additional fools, materials & pumps. Addifional traffic control supplies, premium

* ‘backfill and concrete mianhole riser with steps. Remove spoils off si :

. Additional permits needed if not complete by 1-14-2010

Qverhead & Profit -~

3% Bond :

TOTAL Change Order

$ 57,572, 00

The ongmal (Contract Sum) (Gliathhiddd bhlfiBlice) was

71,878.00

‘Change Orders

The net change by premously anth

1,672,078.00

~ The (Contract Sum) (Gﬂﬂdﬂt&’oﬂ Mbkbtdd Price) prior to this Change Order was
- The (Contract Sum) (Cdfddded Mbktfdddd Drice) will be (increased) (dddrebsbl

by this Change Order i in the amount of $ 57,572.00

| The new (Contract Sum) (Gékkhdéd Wiibhthd Wice) including this Change Orderwillbe ¢ 162966000

| The: Contract Tnne will be (increased) (GeCHEASLd) dhidd{gday by Thitydays 30 days

~ The date of Substantial Cornpletlon as of the date of this Change Order therefore is | Nty days after approval

(Note This Change Order a’oes not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.)

- NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Moody—No]an Inc, Sterling Professional Group, LLC Cleveland Public Library
RCHITECT Fi CO T CTOR (F; ER (F
C 4415 Eucfldlﬁ?\lfenue) Suite 100 Tume( Figgc’ilﬁfe) %ZQ Sl.l(pn:fzrr?clnil rggnue

Cleveland, Ohio 44111- 1271
ADDRESS

Garf' eld Helght :

Cleve/afpd Oh[O 44103 /
\

WI[llamJ Snodgrass, President

(7" Yped name)
/s s S
DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

ALA Document G701™ - 2001. Copyright @ 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproductlon or distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of il, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted {o the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) capies of this decument when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mait
The American Institute of Architects’ legal counse!, copyright@ala.org.



BATA pocument G701" - 2001

| Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: OWNER O
WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY
BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA  DATE: ARCHITECT 00
5806 WOODLAND AVENUE , ,
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBE CONTRACTOR [1
. TO CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) FIELD O
Sterling Professional Group, LLC 07/03/2009
: 5531 Tumey Road CONTRACT DA OTHER O
- Garfield Heighits, Ohio 44125 CONTRACT FOR: All Work

© The Contract is changed as follows:
" (Include, where applicable; any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

" Fumish and install (4) 6" x 8 concrete filled and painted bollards $2,020.00
~ Overhead & Profit $ 303.00
. 3% Bond . $ 70.00
 Totat $2,393.00
“The original (Contract Sum) (GUAAMANMAERGE Blice) was $

139,210.00

d-Change Orders

The net change by p;evious’lj autho

Th_é (Contract Sum) (Gﬁﬁﬂﬁt’e’e’d MK WA Hrice) prior to this Change Order was 1,639,410.00
The (Contract Sum) (CGhhtdhtddd Miithhhl Price) will be (increased) {ddddddselty (ididhbed)
- by this Change Order in the amount of ’ ‘ $ 2,393.00
" The new (C_ontraic_t ‘Sum) (Gﬂa’r&h&ééﬂlﬂdﬂi’lﬂfﬁﬁ’?ﬁce) including this Change Order will be $ 1,641,803.00
The Contract Time will be (increased) (feckbbbth) dtidhbba) by ( 9 )days

" The date of Sub.s_tanﬁél'Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Ynchanged

. (Note: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.)

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

MOOdy-Nolah', Inc. s Sterling Professional Group, LLC Cleveland Public Library
ARCHITECT (Fi CONTRACTOR (Fi OWNER (Fi
- 4415 Euclcldlﬁggﬂné)smte 100 3531 Tumey( nggél ame) 325 Su(pérrqi’grnﬁ?g%ue
, Ohio 44103 ; C Cleveland, Chio 44111-1271

Clevel
; ADDRESS

BY (Signatu

DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an criginal AlA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document G701™ — 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American [nsfitute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA® Document,
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) coples of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AlA Contract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects’ legal counssl, copyright@ata.org.



IA Document G701" - 2001

Change Order =

" PROJECT: (Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:

WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY OWNER [
BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA  DATE: ARCHITECT [
5806 WOODLAND AVENUE , o
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER:: CONTRACTOR [
TO.CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) FIELD [
~ Sterling Professional Group, LLC CONTRACT DA 07/03/2000
© 5531 Tumey Road OTHER [
~ Garfield Heights, Ohio 44125 CONTRACT FOR: All Work

" The Contract is changed as follows:

. (Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)
_Saw cut, Jackhammer, Haul Concrete by.catch basin. Install and tamper stone, furnish and install approximately 425

- sq. ft of new 6" concrete. $5,840.00

Overhead & profit ' .

. 3% Bond.
Total :

" We will research the problem after concrete is rem
ann matearial hasic affar entutinn tn the nrohlam i

The original (Contract Sum) (Gifarhbtééd’

The net change by previously auﬂlq i

ange Orders 141,603.00

1,641,803.00

The (Contract Sum) (Gﬁéi‘iﬁt’déd Ntk tddiid Brice) prior to this Change Order was
' The (Contract Sum) (GhAtAffddd Nithtifd Frice) will be (increased) {dédfddddd)dieianted)

by this Change Order in fhe”arﬁouht of o B $ 6,917.00
5 The new (Contract Sum) (G{fa&ﬂﬁééﬂMdﬂﬁhLﬁfPﬁce) including this Change Order will be $ 1,648,720.00
* The Conlract Time will be (increased) (decithsbl) fddhdnbta) by ( 0 )days

' Thé__datg.olf Substantial C'ompletion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

(Note: This'Chdnge Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.)

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Moo‘dy-Nolan,k Inc. Slerling Professional Group, LLC Cleveland Public Library
- ARCHITECT (Firm name} | CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
. 4415 Euclid Avenue, Suite 100 5531 Turmey Road 325 Superior Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44111-1271

' Clev/ela‘pd, Ohio 44103
ADDRESS

BY (Signa

(Typetbname)

Typed-name}
pavd \—A/ /g
DATE = - DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AA Coniract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document G701™ —2001. Copyright @ 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. Al rights reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum exlent possible under the law,
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10} copies of this document when completad. To report copytight violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects' legal'counssl, copyright@aia.org.



IA Document G701"

| Change Order

. PROJECT: (Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: OWNER OJ
WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY )
BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA ~ DATE: ARCHITECT I
_ ... 5806 WOODLAND AVENUE .
"~ CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 ARCHITECT’S PROJECT CONTRAGTOR L]
TO CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) F]ELD O
- Sterling Professional Group, LLC CONTRACT D AT 07/03/2009
¢ 5531 Tumey Road . g : : OTHER O
Garfield Heights, Ohio 44125 CONTRACT FOR: All Work

- The Contract is changed as follows:
(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

. New pre-finished door and frame for the charging closet in room #109 $ 880.00
. Overhead & Profit $ 132.00
' 3% Bond . $ 3000

$1,042.00

" Total

N The origiil.lé'l.((f.ontraclt ST:IIII) (dlﬂt’ddtéé‘:f Mh

The net change by previously a;iﬂioriz"

1,648,720.00

The (Contract Sum) (Ghb&ﬁﬁ{ééd’iﬂ histh/Price) prior to this Change Order was
*The (Contract Sum) (GU&'répMéé&"MdﬂrﬁMﬁ’Pﬂce) will be (increased) {AbEE ALY {(dhEhAaed)

S

$ 1,042.00

- by this Chaﬁg@l Ordeér in the an:_touﬁt of

.. The new (Contract Sum) (Gudvehdtbbty Makidd! Phice) including this Change Order will be 3 1,648,762.00
' The Contract Time will be (increased) (déél’éz;(s’e’d) (ﬁﬁéﬁéﬂg’ed) by ¢ 0 ) days
_ The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is _Unchanged -

(Note: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.)

NOT VA_LID UN_TIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.‘

Moody-'NoIaﬁ! _Iﬁc. Sterling Professional Group, LLC Cleveland Public Library

ARCHITECT (Firm name) | CONTRACTOR (Finm name) OWNER (Firm name)

4415 Euclid Avenue, Suite 100 5531 Turney Road, * 325 Superior Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44103n ’ ~ Garfield Hei : 0:44125 Cleveland, Chio 44111-1271
3 ADDRESS ADDRESS

CBr{Signaturell”

ﬂﬂﬁ,% J. Snodgrass, President

TIPedmame)
S ('7{%/ /D
- DATE DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA Coniract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document G701™ — 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American (nstitute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
A1A% Document is protected by U.5. Copyright Law and International Treatles. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penaltles, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10} copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AlA Contract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects’ legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.



A IA Document G701" - 2001

“Chahgp Order

" _PROJECT: (Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: OWNER O
WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY
BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA  DATE: ARCHITECT OJ
5806 WOODLAND AVENUE - -
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 - ARCHITECT'S PROJECTN CONTRACTOR I
- TO CONTRACTOR: (Nc?me and address) FIELD [J
. Stering Professional Group, LLC 07/03/2000
. 5531 Turney Road CONTRACT DATE OTHER OI
. Garfield Heights, Ohio 44125 CONTRACT FOR: All Work

' The Contract is changed as follows:

" (Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to prevzously executed Construction Change Directives)
. Rework entrance to accomodate Automatic Doors (Ait. 4) per Architect,

- Extra framing,. gypsum and finishes $3,860.00 ..
| Overhead & Profit ~ - . $ 579.0
: 3%:Bond P . .

Total - - -

. The original (Contract Sum) (GUaHARLLLANEiL
The net chéu‘jge by previously anthori

| The (Contracf Sum) (QAfdieeed Mbkhfldhd Price) prior to this Change Order was 1,649,762.00
: The (Contract Sum) (Ghalddided Mibbhbdhid Price) will be (increased) (dééﬂe’a's!eﬁ)f( :
. by this Chan ge Order i in the amount of "« $ 4,572.00
: ; The new (Contract Sum) (G&h&éﬁtéédemﬁﬁlﬂfFﬁce) including this Change Order will be $ 1,654,334.00
) The_-Contract_Tlme will be (mcreased) (HEhEALLE) Aiddddgéa) by ( 9 )days. "

" “The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

(Note: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contracior, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive. )

* NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARGHITECT, CONTRAGTOR AND OWNER.

' Moo’dy—Nolari ‘Inc. Sterling Professional Group, LLC Cleveland Public Library
- _ARCHITECT [F irm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) QWNER (Firm name}
- 4415 Euclid Avenue, Suite 100 5531 Turney Roa 325 Superior Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44111-1271
ADDRESS

Cleve /apd Ohio 441 03

il

gnature)

Vil

(Typed name)

DATE DATE DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document G701™ — 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AlA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthotized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of it, may resulf in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the faw.
Purchasers are permttted to reproduce ten {10} copies of this document when completed. To report copynght violations of AlA Gontract Documems. e-mail
The Americah Inslitute of Architects’ legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.



